
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

City of London Police Authority Board 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 16 APRIL 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: VIRTUAL MEETING – ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY 

 
Members*: Deputy James Thomson 

Douglas Barrow 
Caroline Addy 
Munsur Ali 
Tijs Broeke 
Alderman Emma Edhem 
Alderman Timothy Hailes 
Dawn Wright 
Andrew Lentin (External Member) 
Deborah Oliver (External Member) 

 
*MEMBERSHIP SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION AT THE COURT OF COMMON 

COUNCIL ON THURSDAY 15 APRIL 2021 
 
Enquiries: Polly Dunn 

Polly.Dunn@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting via YouTube at the following 

link https://youtu.be/obeeXTSvebE.  
 

Meeting Recordings 
This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical 

location following regulations made under Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020. A 
recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the 
public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do 

not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on 
the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of 

the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/obeeXTSvebE


 

 

Future Meeting Dates 
20 April 2021, 10am 
18 May 2021, 9am 
22 June 2021, 9am 
29 July 2021, 10am 

23 September 2021, 9am 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL 
 To receive the Order of the Court of Common Council appointing the Board dated 15 

April 2021. 
 

 For Information 
 (To Follow) 

 
4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 To elect a Chairman in line with Standing Order 29. 

 
 For Decision 
5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
 To elect a Deputy Chairman in line with Standing Order 30. 

 
 For Decision 
6. CITY OF LONDON POLICE AUTHORITY BOARD'S COMMITTEES AND 

APPOINTMENTS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
To be read in conjunction with confidential appendix at item 13. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 40) 

 
7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 



 

3 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
10. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 
Part 3 - Confidential - circulated separately 

 
12. STAFFING MATTER 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Decision 
 (To Follow) 

 
13. CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX: APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES AND OTHER 

APPOINTMENTS 
 Confidential appendix to be read in conjunction with item 5 on the agenda. 

 
 For Decision 



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee(s) 
City of London Police Authority Board 

Dated: 
16/04/2021 

Subject: 
City of London Police Authority Board’s Committees and 
Appointments  

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate Plan does 
this proposal aim to impact directly?  

3, 8 & 10 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or capital 
spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the Chamberlain’s 
Department? 

N/A 

Report of:  
The Town Clerk 

For Decision 

Report author(s):  
Polly Dunn, Senior Committee and Member Services Officer 

 
Summary 

 
This report requires Members to approve a number of recommendations in relation to 
the Board’s committees and their composition.  
 
First, Members are invited to agree whether the frequency of meetings of the Board 
and its Committees should maintain a monthly/quarterly cycle (Appendix 1).  
 
Then, Members are to consider the appointment of its Committees and Working 
Parties. This process includes agreeing refreshed terms of reference, membership 
and the appointment of Chairs and Deputy Chairs (Appendix 2). Proposals also 
include the introduction of role descriptions (Appendix 3) and how the responsibilities 
historically assigned by Special Interest Areas might be better integrated with 
responsibilities of the Chairs/Deputy Chairs of each committee (Appendix 6). 
 
Members are invited to approve the appointment of two external Members to the 
Professional Standards & Integrity Committee, and to note the proposed introduction 
of external Members to all other Committees.  
 
Members are asked to make appointments to a number of other bodies. 
 
Finally, Members are asked to consider the re-appointment of an External Member to 
the Board, for onward approval by the Court of Common Council. 
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

• Agree on the frequency of meetings of the Board and its Committees as per 
Appendix 1. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



• Approve the Chair, Deputy Chair, Member, External Member and Committee 
Member role descriptions at Appendix 3. 
 

• Approve the proposals for the Future of Special Interest Area Scheme at 
Appendix 6. 
 

• Appoint the Board’s Committees and their respective Chairs and Deputy Chairs 
as per paragraphs 6a-e and Appendix 2.  
 

• Appoint two External Members to the Professional Standards & Integrity 
Committee for a term of four years concluding April 2025. 
 

• Consider the reappointment of an External Member to the City of London Police 
Authority Board, for onward approval by the Court of Common Cou
[...]
h deletions and additions. Any 
subsequent proposed changes (from Officers and the Chair) that have not been 
reviewed more widely by Members are highlighted. Some key matters to draw to 
your attention include: 
 

• The Strategic Planning & Performance Committee and the Resource, Risk 
& Estates Committee are proposed to replace the Performance & Resource 
Management Committee. This will have resource implications for both the 
Force and the Police Authority Officers. 
 

• It is now proposed that the Economic [and Cyber] Crime Committee adopts 
the responsibilities previously shouldered by the Cyber Security Steering 
Group. There are notable changes to composition of the Committee as a 
consequence of the increased relevance to the City’s work on Policy, 
Innovation and Growth. 

 

• The Chair would like for the Professional Standards & Integrity Committee 
to increase its External Membership from one to two. The details of 
candidates have been provided in confidential Appendix 4. These names 
have been put forward following a thorough and fair recruitment process 
including, advertising online, shortlisting and interviews conducted by a 
panel consisting of the Chair of the Board, the Chair of PS&I and a member 
of the Police Authority Team. 

 

• Members are reminded that they may amend the proposed terms of 
reference and composition of each of these Committees, for example 
through increasing the number of Co-Opted candidates appointed to each 
Committee.  

 

• In making those (and all other) appointments, Members should be mindful 
of the skills, experience and background that each candidate demonstrates 
in their supporting statement and make the appointment accordingly. 

 
5. Committee Membership from 2020/21 is noted for the Board’s information in 

Appendix 5. 
 

6. The recommendations regarding Committees, Working Parties and other bodies 
are as follows: 
 

a. Economic & Cyber Crime Committee (ECCC) 
 

i. Approve its revised terms of reference and composition as proposed 
in Appendix 2.  
 

ii. Appoint up to five Members of the Board (in addition to the Chair and 
Deputy Chair).  

 

Page 3



iii. Note inclusion of the appointment of the Chair of Policy & Resources 
Committee to the ECCC. 

 
iv. Note the responsibility for the Policy & Resources Committee to 

appoint a further one of its Members to the ECCC. 
 

v. Appoint two Co-Opted Members.  
 

vi. Appoint a Chair and Deputy Chair for 2021/22.  
 

vii. Note the external independent member within the Committee’s 
composition and agree for the Town Clerk to commence a 
recruitment campaign for this position (with the final appointment to 
be brought back to the Board for approval in due course. 

 
 

b. Strategic Planning & Performance Committee (SPPC) 
 

i. Note the bifurcation of the Performance & Resource Management 
Committee into two Committees (the SPPC and RREC) 
  

ii. Approve the terms of reference for the SPPC as proposed in 
Appendix 2. 
 

iii. Appoint up to five Members of the Board (in addition to the Chair and 
Deputy Chair).  
 

iv. Appoint two Co-Opted Members from the Court of Common Council.  
 

v. Note the external independent member within the Committee’s 
composition and agree for the Town Clerk to commence a 
recruitment campaign for this position (with the final appointment to 
be brought back to the Board for approval in due course. 

 
vi. Appoint a Chair and Deputy Chair for 2021/22.  

 
vii. Note that the Neighbourhood Policing SIA is to become part of the 

role of the Chair or Deputy Chair of the SPPC as per Appendix 6. 
 
 

c. Resource, Risk & Estates Committee (RREC) 
 

i. Note the bifurcation of the Performance & Resource Management 
Committee into two Committees (the SPPC and RREC) 
  

ii. Approve the terms of reference for the RREC as proposed in 
Appendix 2. 
 

iii. Appoint up to five Members of the Board (in addition to the Chair and 
Deputy Chair).  

Page 4



 
iv. Note the responsibility for the Audit & Risk Management Committee 

to Co-Opt one to the RREC.  
 

v. Note that the Chairman of Finance, or their nominee, will have a 
place on the RREC. 

 
vi. To co-opt two further Members of the Court of Common Council to 

the Committee. 
 

vii. Note the external independent member within the Committee’s 
composition and agree for the Town Clerk to commence a 
recruitment campaign for this position (with the final appointment to 
be brought back to the Board for approval in due course. 

 
viii. Appoint a Chair and Deputy Chair for 2021/22.  

 
ix. Note that the Transform SIA is to become part of the role of the Chair 

or Deputy Chair of the RREC as per Appendix 6. 
 
 
d. Professional Standards & Integrity Committee 

 
i. Approve its revised terms of reference, including 1) whether it 

remains appropriate for the power to make determinations on Review 
Panel matters continues to lie with the Chair of the Committee in 
consultation with at least two Committee colleagues, and the Chair 
and Deputy Chair of the Board and 2) the increase to two external 
independent members as proposed  in Appendix 2. 
 

ii. Appoint up to six Members of the Board (in addition to Chair and 
Deputy Chair).  
 

iii. Appoint up to three Co-Opted Members from the Court of Common 
Council.  
 

iv. Approve the appointment of two external Members (background 
material provided within Confidential Appendix 4) for a term of four 
years concluding April 2025. 

 
v. Appoint a Chair and Deputy Chair for 2021/22.  

 
vi. Note that the Human Resources, Equality and Inclusion SIA is to 

become part of the role of the Chair or Deputy Chair of the PS&I 
Committee as per Appendix 6. 

 
 

e. City of London Police Pensions Board 
 

i. To appoint the Chair and Deputy Chair.  

Page 5



 
ii. Endorse the terms of reference at Appendix 2.  

 
7. Working Parties. Members are invited to consider whether the following Working 

Parties should be established for 2021/22, or whether their areas of work can be 
included in the terms of reference of the Board’s Committees.  

 
a. Police Accommodation Working Party. This met one time during 

2020/21. As per its terms of reference at Appendix 2 its role was originally 
to oversee Force requirements with regards to the Police Accommodation 
Strategy and Decant, prior to those matters being considered by the Capital 
Buildings Committee. This Working Party is currently called as required, but 
Members may feel that matters could now be referred to the Resource, Risk 
& Estates Committee.  
 
 

8. Appointments to other Bodies. Members are asked to consider the following 
appointments for 2020/21.  

 
i. Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and Transportation) 

Committee – One Member. Previously Alderman Alison Gowman.  
 

ii. Digital Services Sub (Finance) Committee – One Member. 
Previously Deputy Keith Bottomley.  

 
iii. Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub (Community and 

Children’s Services) Committee – Up to two Members. Previously 
Tijs Broeke and one vacancy held over (with Alderman Alison 
Gowman appointed directly to the Sub-Committee by the Court of 
Common Council) 

 
iv. Safer City Partnership – One Member. Previously Doug Barrow.  

 
v. Association of Police and Crime Commissioners – One Member. 

Currently Simon Duckworth OBE DL (appointed 14 May 2020 for a 
final term for 2020/21, who has since left the Board).  

 
a. Note the appointment of Chair and Deputy Chair of Police Authority Board 

to the Capital Buildings Committee. 
 
b. Note appointment of Chair and Deputy Chair (or their representatives) to the 

Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee. 
 
9. External Member Appointment 

The constitution of the City of London Police Authority Board allows for the 
recruitment of two external individuals (i.e. not Members of the Common Council) 
onto the Committee, through an open process and in accordance with the 
Membership Scheme (Appendix 7). 

 

Page 6



10. As per the City of London Police Authority Board Court Order, as of April 2021, 
there is a maximum continuous service limit of three terms of four years. Andrew 
Lentin is coming to the end of his first term, which is due to expire on 21 
September 2021.  

 
11. Andrew Lentin has expressed an interest to serve on the Board for a further four-

years. Members are therefore invited to consider whether it wishes to support the 
re-appointment of Andrew Lentin for a term ending September 2025. The 
alternative would be to commence a recruitment campaign and seek alternative 
candidates. 
 

12. If the proposal for re-appointment is supported, it will be referred for decision to 
the Court of Common Council.  

 
 
Appendices 
 

• Appendix 1 – 2021 Schedule of City of London Police Authority Board 
meetings (and its Committees) 

• Appendix 2 – Draft Terms of Reference for the City of London Police 
Authority Board Committees and Working Party 

• Appendix 3 – Role Descriptions 

• Appendix 4 [CONFIDENTIAL] – Details of PS&I Committee External 
Member Candidates 

• Appendix 5 – 2020/21 Committee Membership 

• Appendix 6 – Future of Special Interest Area (SIA) Scheme 

• Appendix 7 – Membership Scheme 
 

Polly Dunn 
Senior Committee and Member Services Assistant 
Town Clerk’s Department  
 
T: 020 7332 3726 
E: polly.dunn@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 7

mailto:polly.dunn@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Appendix 1: Schedule of City of London Police Authority Board and 

Committee Meetings 

 

City of London Police Authority Board meetings 2021 (12) 

7 January 

17 February  

25 March 

16 April 

20 April 

18 May 

22 June 

29 July 

23 September 

21 October 

22 November 

13 December 

 

Economic [and Cyber] Crime Committee meetings 2021 (4) 

3 February 

5 May 

7 September 

4 November 

 

Performance & Resource Management Committee meetings 2021* (4) 

2 February 

4 May 

6 September 

3 November 

 

*Proposal is for the two Committee
[...]
don;

• to bring together community safety and criminal justice partners to make sure local
priorities are coordinated to support the Force;

• to act as the key spokesperson for the City of London Corporation in its capacity as the
Police Authority for the City of London, helping to raise the profile of the City’s contribution
in preventing and tackling crime;

• to act as the Police Authority’s principal point of contact at a local, regional and national
level in matters relating to policing and crime, particularly the Home Office, HMICFRS,
Association of Police and Crime Commissioners (APCC);

• to represent the Police Authority Board at APCC meetings and, subject to nomination, to act
as a portfolio holder or as a member of the APCC Board;

• to chair the appointment panel for the post of Commissioner on behalf of the Court of
Common Council;

• to contribute to the annual performance development review of the Police Commissioner;

• to uphold and promulgate the Police Authority Board’s policy statements, including on
financial assurance and diversity and inclusion.

• to lead otherwise the work of the Police Authority Board and make sure it carries out its
business according to its terms of reference.

Guildhall, 
April 2021 

Page 18



Deputy Chair of the City of London Police Authority Board – Role Profile 

Appointment Elected annually by the Members of the Police Authority Board for a term 
up to a maximum of four years (typically including a year if stepping down 
as Chair). 

Overall 
Responsibilities 

• To assist and work with the Chair of the Police Authority Board to
provide day-to-day leadership on behalf of the Police Authority Board
in its work with the City of London Police.

• To deputise for the Chair where appropriate.
Time Commitment • Attending 12 Police Authority Boards per year.

• Attending Police Authority Board (sub) Committees as appropriate.
• Monthly meetings with the Commissioner and Police Authority Chief

Executive.

Background 


[...]


Vacancy 

 

Police Accommodation Working Party 

 

Serial Role Member/Officer 

1 Chair of PAB Deputy James Thomson 

2 Deputy Chairman of PAB Doug Barrow 

3 PAB Members who are also Members of 
Capital Buildings committee 

Deputy Keith Bottomley 

4 PAB Members who are also Members of 
Capital Buildings committee 

Sheriff Christopher Hayward 

5 PAB Members who are also Members of 
Capital Buildings committee 

Alderman Alison Gowman 

6 Ian Dyson Commissioner - COLP 

7 Paul Wilkinson City Surveyor 

8 Peter Kane Chamberlain 

9 John Barradell Town Clerk 

10 Martin O’Regan Director of Estates and 
Support Services, COLP 

11 Rachel Vipond Assistant Director of Estates 
and Support Services, COLP 

 

City of London Police Pensions Board  

Serial Role Member 

1 Chairman  John Todd 

2 Deputy Chairman  Alex Barr 

 

 

 

 

Page 28



 

Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and Transportation) Committee 

Serial Member 

1 Alderman Alison 
Gowman 

 

Digital Services Sub (Finance) Committee  

Serial Member 

1 Deputy Keith 
Bottomley  

 

Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub (Community and Children’s Services) 

Committee  

Serial Member 

1 Tijs Broeke 

2 Alderman Alison Gowman  

 

Safer City Partnership  

Serial Member 

1 Doug Barrow 

 

Association of Police and Crime Commissioners  

Serial Member 

1 Simon Duckworth 

 

Cyber Security Steering Group 

Serial Member 

1 Dawn Wright 

 

 

Special Interest Areas 2020/21 – See Appendix 6 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



 

 

Appendix 6 - Future of Special Interest Area Scheme 

 

1. The Police Authority Board has operated a Specialist Interest Area (SIA) Scheme since 2007. The 

purpose of the SIA Scheme is for Members of the Board to have oversight of specific areas of 

City of London Police work, to provide focused scrutiny on key areas of Force business and gain 

specialist knowledge and expertise, thus enhancing the Committee’s scrutiny and performance 

management role (see appendix 3a for further background).  

 

2. At Police Authority Board on 25 March, 2021, it was agreed that the SIA Scheme should be 

further revised in advance of the new municipal year (see appendix 3b for 20/21 SIA roles). In 

particular, Members agreed that a number of the SIA roles should be integrated into the role 

profiles of the Chairs (or where appointed Deputy Chairs) of the various Police Authority Board 

Committees, as well as the roles of Police Authority Board Chair and Deputy Chair, given the 

extent to which the SIAs now overlap with the responsibilities of these roles.  

 

3. To this end, for the municipal year 2021/22, it is proposed that only one SIA role remain in place: 

that of Safeguarding and Public Protection (Vulnerability and ICV Scheme), which is currently 

undertaken by Deputy Keith Bottomley. In tandem, appropriate changes have also been made to 

the various role profiles for Police Authority Board Members to reflect these proposals. 

 

 

SIA PAB Lead Member 

Safeguarding and Public Protection 

(Vulnerability and ICV Scheme) 

A nominated Police Authority Board Member (currently 

Deputy Keith Bottomley) 

Counter Terrorism To become part of the role of Chair of the Police 

Authority Board 

Neighbourhood Policing To become part of the role of Chair or Deputy Chair of 

the Strategic Planning & Performance Committee 

Road Safety (and Casualty Reduction) To become part of the role of Deputy Chair of the Police 

Authority Board 

Human Resources, Equality and 

Inclusion 

To become part of the role of Chair or Deputy Chair of 

the Professional Standards and Integrity Committee 

Transform To become part of the role of Chair or Deputy Chair of 

the Resource, Risk & Estates Committee 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 31



 

 

Appendix 6a: SIA Scheme Objectives 

 

The SIA Scheme operates through a direct liaison between lead officers at Force and Members. A 

contact in the rele
[...]


Page 32



 

 

Appendix 6b: 2020/21 SIAs  

 

SIA PAB Lead 

Member 

COLP Key Contact COL Link Officers  

Human Resources, Equality 

and Inclusion 

Tijs Broeke 

Deborah 

Oliver 

(Deputy) 

HR Director (HR) & Head 

of Strategic Development 

(E&I) 

Assistant Director, 

Corporate HR 

Counter Terrorism James 

Thomson 

Detective Superintendent, 

Crime Directorate 

Director of Security 

Neighbourhood Policing Deborah 

Oliver 

Munsur Ali 

(Deputy) 

Superintendent (s), 

Uniformed Policing 

Head of Community 

Safety  

Road Safety (and Casualty 

Reduction) 

Alison 

Gowman 

Superintendent, 

Uniformed Policing 

Strategic 

Transportation 

Officer 

Safeguarding and Public 

Protection (Vulnerability and 

ICV Scheme) 

Keith 

Bottomley 

Detective Chief Inspector, 

Public Protection Unit 

Assistant Director, 

Social Care Service 

Transform Andrew 

Lentin 

Detective Superintendent, 

Transform Programme 

Head of Police 

Authority Finance  

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



 

POLICE COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP SCHEME 

NB: The use of “he” in this scheme shall mean “he or she”.  The scheme also reflects 
the decision to reduce the size of the Committee taken in 2012 

 

Members of the Police Committee 

  

1. The Police Committee shall be made up of 13 members. 

2. There shall be 11 Members of the Court of Common Council who should have 
served a minimum of two years on the Court of Common Council.  

3. Members of the Court of Common Council who stand for election or re-election to 
the Police Committee should be required to submit a CV to the Court in support of 
their nomination.  

4. There shall be no limit to the number of continuous terms of office that Members 
of the Court of Common Council may serve on the Police Committee. 

5. There shall be two external members (i.e. non-Members of the Court of Common 
Council) on the Committee appointed in accordance with paragraph 7. 

6. External members shal
[...]
eived at a time when no appointment is 
required to be made, the Town Clerk may delay considering it until such time as the 
panel are required to nominate persons willing to be so appointed. 

34. The Town Clerk shall maintain a record of the persons who have applied to be 
considered for appointment as an external member of the Police Committee. The 
record maintained should include the name and address of every applicant and 
details about the application considered appropriate by the selection panel. In the 
case of a person who is found to be disqualified by the selection panel, the grounds 
of the disqualification should be kept. 

35. Records shall be kept for at least 4 years. 

 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40


	Agenda
	6 City of London Police Authority Board's Committees and Appointments
	Appendix 1 - Schedule of COLPAB Meetings
	Appendix 2 - Committee Terms of Reference
	Appendix 3a-e - Role Profiles
	A - PAB Chair - Role Profile
	B - PAB Deputy Chair - Role Profile
	C - PAB Committee Chair - Role Profile
	D - PAB Member - Role Profile
	E - PAB External Member - Role Profile - JT edits

	Appendix 5 - 2020-21 Committee Memberships and SIAs
	Appendix 6 - Future of SIA Scheme
	Appendix 7 - Membership Scheme




Minutes of the meeting


CITY OF LONDON POLICE AUTHORITY BOARD 
Friday, 16 April 2021  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the City of London Police Authority Board held at virtually 

on Friday, 16 April 2021 at 10.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy James Thomson (Chair) 
Tijs Broeke (Deputy Chair) 
Douglas Barrow 
Munsur Ali 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Alderman Emma Edhem 
Alderman Timothy Hailes 
Dawn Wright 
Deborah Oliver (External Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Simon Latham - Town Clerk’s Department 

Alex Orme - Town Clerk's Department 

Oliver Bolton - Town Clerk's Department 

Chandni Tanna - Town Clerk’s Department 

John Cater - Town Clerk’s Department 

Polly Dunn - Town Clerk’s Department 

Kerry Nicholls - Town Clerk’s Department 

Aqib Hussain - Chamberlain’s Department 

 
City of London Police: 
Hayley Williams - Chief of Staff 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
Members noted the Order of the Court of Common Council dated 15 April 2021 
appointing the Board and setting its terms of reference for the ensuing year. 
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  



The Board proceeded to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 
No. 29. Deputy James Thomson being the only Member expressing a 
willingness to serve was duly elected for the ensuing year and took the Chair. 
 
The Chair welcomed Graham Packham to his first meeting. 
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
The Board proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing 
Order No. 30. Tijs Broeke being the only Member expressing a willingness to 
serve was duly elected for the ensuing year. 
 

6. CITY OF LONDON POLICE AUTHORITY BOARD'S COMMITTEES AND 
APPOINTMENTS  
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding the City of London 
Police Authority Board’s Committees and appointments. 
 
RESOLVED, that 
 

• Members agree that it would be appropriate to maintain the current 
tempo of meetings as outlined in Appendix 1, subject to newly 
introduced recesses throughout the year and noting that a January 
meeting may only be called in exceptional circumstances. 
 

• Members approve the Chair, Deputy Chair, Member, External Member 
and Committee Member role descriptions at Appendix 3. 

 

• Approve the proposals for the Future of Special Interest Area Scheme at 
Appendix 6, noting that the Road Safety SIA would not lie with the 
Deputy Chair, but with the Member appointed to the Streets & Walkways 
Sub (Planning & Transportation) Committee. 

 

• Appoint Deputy Keith Bottomley as Safeguarding and Public Protection 
Vulnerability and ICV Scheme – Special Interest Area lead for the year 
ensuing.  

 
With regard to the, 
 
Economic & Cyber Crime Committee (ECCC) 
 

• Members note the inclusion of the appointment of the Chair of Policy & 
Resources Committee or their nominee to the ECCC; 

 

• Members note the responsibility of Policy & Resources Committee to 
appoint a further one of its Members to the ECCC;  

 

• Members approve the revised terms of reference and composition as 
proposed in Appendix 2, subject to the insertion of “or their nominee” 
after “Chair of Policy & Resources Committee” within the composition; 

 



• Deputy Keith Bottomley, Alderman Emma Edhem, Alderman Timothy 
Hailes, Andrew Lentin and Dawn Wright be appointed for 2021/22. 

 

• Following a ballot, Alderman Bronek Masojada and Graeme Doshi 
Smith, be co-opted for 2021/22 
 

Candidate Votes 

Graeme Doshi-Smith 5 

Alderman Bronek Masojada 8 

Deputy Robert Merrett 4 

Deputy Philip Woodhouse 2 

 

• Deputy James Thomson be appointed Chair for 2021/22; and 
 

• Tijs Broeke be appointed Deputy Chair for 2021/22. 
 

• Members note the external independent member within the Committee’s 
composition and agree for the Town Clerk to commence a recruitment 
campaign for this position (with the final appointment to be brought back 
to the Board for approval in due course). 

 
 
Strategic Planning & Performance Committee (SPPC) 
 

• Members note the bifurcation of the Performance & Resource 
Management Committee into two Committees (SPPC and RREC); 
 

• Members approve the terms of reference as proposed in Appendix 2, 
subject to the expansion its composition to any six Members of the 
Board (following a tied ballot between the two of the interested 
candidates); 

 

• Caroline Addy, Munsur Ali, Deputy Keith Bottomley, Alderman Timothy 
Hailes, Andrew Lentin and Deborah Oliver be appointed for 2021/22; 

 

• Helen Fentimen and Deputy Philip Woodhouse be co-opted for 2021/22; 
 

• Tijs Broeke be appointed as Chair for 2021/22; 
 

• Andrew Lentin be appointed as Deputy Chair for 2021/22;  
 

• Members note the external independent member within the Committee’s 
composition and agree for the Town Clerk to commence a recruitment 
campaign for this position (with the final appointment to be brought back 
to the Board for approval in due course); and 

 

• Members note that the Neighbourhood Policing SIA is to become part of 
the role of Chair and Deputy Chair of the SPPC as per Appendix 6. 

 



Resource, Risk & Estates Committee (RREC) 
 

• Members note the bifurcation of the Performance & Resource 
Management Committee into two Committees (SPPC and RREC); 

 

• Members approve the terms of reference as proposed in Appendix 2; 
 

• Deputy Keith Bottomley, Alderman Timothy Hailes, Andrew Lentin, 
Graham Packham and Dawn Wright, be appointed for 2021/22; 

 

• Helen Fentimen and Deputy Philip Woodhouse be co-opted for 2021/22; 
 

• Members note the responsibility for the Audit & Risk Management 
Committee to Co-Opt one to the RREC; 

 

• Members note that the Chairman of Finance, or their nominee, will have 
a place on the RREC; 

 

• Alderman Timothy Hailes be appointed as Chair for 2021/22; 
 

• Deputy James Thomson be appointed as Deputy Chair for 2021/22; 
 

• Members note the external independent member within the Committee’s 
composition and agree for the Town Clerk to commence a recruitment 
campaign for this position (with the final appointment to be brought back 
to the Board for approval in due course); and 

 

• Members note that the Transform SIA is to become part of the role of the 
Chair or Deputy Chair of the RREC as per Appendix 6. 

 
 
Professional Standards & Integrity Committee (PSIC) 
 

• Subject to the reduction of membership to any five Board Members and 
two co-opted Members to be elected from the Court of Common Council, 
Members approve its terms of reference, including 

 
(i) that it remains appropriate for the power to make determinations 

on Review Panel matters continues to lie with the Chair of the 
Committee in consultation with at least two Committee 
colleagues, and the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Board 

(ii) the increase to two external independent members as proposed 
in Appendix 2. 

 

• Caroline Addy, Doug Barrow, Nicholas Bensted-Smith, Alderman Emma 
Edhem and Deborah Oliver be appointed for 2021/22; 

 

• Mary Durcan and Helen Fentimen be co-opted for 2021/22. 
 



 

• Members approve the appointment of two external Members as 
proposed in confidential Appendix 4, subject to any remaining vetting; 

 

• Caroline Addy be appointed as Chair for 2021/22; 
 

• Deborah Oliver be appointed as Deputy Chair for 2021/22; and  
 

• Members note that the Human Resources, Equality and Inclusion SIA is 
to become part of the role of the Chair or Deputy Chair of the PS&I 
Committee as per Appendix 6. 

 
 
City of London Police Pensions Board 
 

• Alexander Barr be appointed as Chairman for 2021/22;  
 

• Cllr John Todd be appointed as Deputy Chairman for 2021/22; and 
 

• Members endorse the terms of reference at Appendix 2. 
 
 
Accommodation Working Party 
 

• Members dissolve the Accommodation Working Party. 
 
 
Streets & Walkways Sub (Planning & Transportation) Committee 
 

• Members defer this appointment to its meeting on 20 April 2021. 
 
 
Digital Services Sub (Finance) Committee 
 

• Dawn Wright be appointed for 2021/22. 
 
 
Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Sub (Community & Children’s Services) 
Committee 
 

• Tijs Broeke and Munsur Ali be appointed for 2021/22. 
 
 
Safer City Partnership 
 

• Tijs Broeke be appointed for 2021/22; and 
 

• Members note that Tijs Broeke will act as Deputy Chair of the SCP for 
2021/22. 



 
Association of Police and Crime Commissioners 
 

• Deputy James Thomson to take on this responsibility from Simon 
Duckworth OBE DL following the next APCC AGM. 

 
 
Capital Buildings Committee 
 

• Members note the appointment of the Chair and Deputy Chair of the 
Police Authority Board to the CBC. 

 
 
Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee 
 

• Members note the appointment of the Chair and Deputy Chair of the 
Police Authority Board to the CDSC. 

 
 
External Member Appointment to the Board 
 

• Andrew Lentin be recommended to the Court of Common Council to 
serve a further four-year term ending September 2025. 

 
 
Membership Scheme 
 

• Members note the need to bring the Membership Scheme in-line with 
changes made to the Board’s Governance at Court on 15 April 2021. 

 
7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  

There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

10. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 



 
12. STAFFING MATTER  

This item was deferred to the Board meeting to be held on 20 April 2021. 
 

13. CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX: APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES AND 
OTHER APPOINTMENTS  
RESOLVED, that the confidential appendix be noted. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 10.46 am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Polly Dunn 
Polly.Dunn@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


